# PERINATAL RISK ASSESSMENT (PRA) NJ LAW & MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT TIP SHEET

#### What is New Jersey law NJ P.L.2019, c.88?

On May 8, 2020, New Jersey enforced <u>new data reporting requirements as a condition of Medicaid</u> <u>payment for prenatal care</u> to address increasing rates of maternal and infant mortality. Under the law, OB providers are required to submit a PRA <u>First Visit form</u> and <u>Third Trimester update</u> for all uninsured and government-sponsored insured patients (i.e. Charity Care, Medicaid, Medicaid Managed Care, and Medicare). Provider payment hinges upon completion of First Visit forms and Third Trimester updates.

## Why is it critical to have patient's correct Medicaid ID or Card Control Number (CCN)?

Medicaid matches forms by patient's 12-digit Medicaid ID or 16-digit CCN beginning with 777.

## How do I complete insurance fields for Charity Care or uninsured/self-pay?

Leave Medicaid ID or CCN and Insurance ID fields blank. Select Uninsured/self-pay for health insurance and None for MCO.

#### Why do I need access to New Jersey Medicaid Management Information System (NJMMIS)?

<u>www.njmmis.com/login.aspx</u> is the easiest way to obtain patient ID numbers.

#### How do I request access to NJMMIS?

Visit <u>www.njmmis.com</u> > Click Provider Registration (left blue bar under Communication) > enter all fields > Click Complete Request

#### How do I get NJMMIS assistance?

Call 800-776-6334 or visit <a href="https://www.njmmis.com/contactProvServices.aspx">www.njmmis.com/contactProvServices.aspx</a>

## How do I obtain 7-digit Provider Medicaid ID?

Call 609-588-6036 with 10-digit National Provider Identification Number (NPI) on hand

#### What happens if Medicaid denies claim due to an incorrect Medicaid ID or CCN?

Record will appear on Incorrect Medicaid ID or CCN List for resubmission so Medicaid can approve claim

#### How do I access the Incorrect Medicaid or CCN List?

Login <u>www.praspect.org</u> > Click Patient Records > Click Incorrect Medicaid ID or CCN List > enter correct Medicaid ID or CCN > Click Update



## How does Medicaid approve prenatal care claims?

Medicaid receives daily secure, encrypted files containing all PRA data for patients without insurance or with government-sponsored health insurance. Medicaid then matches state enrollment files by Medicaid ID or CCN. Medicaid adjudicates claims for valid PRAs and rejects if form is unidentified.

## When will I receive patient's global authorization?

Within (10) business days of the First Visit form or follow-up update process date.

## What if patient needs expedited authorization for an urgent procedure?

Notate form process date and reach out to contact below.

<u>Aetna Better Health of New Jersey</u> – 855-232-3596 <u>Amerigroup</u> – 800-600-4441 <u>Horizon NJ Health</u> – 800-682-9094 x53181 or x53637 <u>UnitedHealthcare Community</u> – 844-813-7805 <u>WellCare</u> – 888-453-2534

## How do I see the form process date?

Login <u>www.praspect.org</u> > Click Patient Records > Click Patient Search > Enter search field(s) > Click Search Patients > Click black triangles to expand record

How do I get assistance with www.praspect.org?

Email PRA@fhiworks.org

